
156706-2023 Page 1/3

II.1.6.

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 156706-2023 - Result
Croatia-Velika Gorica: Fuel oils
OJ S 53/2023 15/03/2023
Contract award notice
Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: ZRAKOPLOVNO-TEHNIČKI CENTAR d.d.
National registration number: 34378227174
Postal address: Sisačka 39e
Town: VELIKA GORICA
NUTS code: HR065 Zagrebačka županija
Postal code: 10410
Country: Croatia
Contact person: Goran Belobrajdić
E-mail: goran.belobrajdic@ztc-atc.hr
Telephone: +385 16214000
Fax: +385 16228672

:Internet address(es)
Main address: www.ztc-atc.hr
Address of the buyer profile: www.ztc-atc.hr

Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

Main activity
Other activity: servisiranje i održavanje zrakoplova

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Lož ulje LUS-I
Reference number: 01-E-VV/23

Main CPV code
09135000 Fuel oils

Type of contract
Supplies

Short description
Nabava lož ulja LUS-I

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/156706-2023
mailto:goran.belobrajdic@ztc-atc.hr?subject=TED
http://www.ztc-atc.hr
http://www.ztc-atc.hr


156706-2023 Page 2/3

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.7. Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 260 838,00 EUR

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
09135000 Fuel oils

Place of performance
NUTS code: HR065 Zagrebačka županija
Main site or place of performance: ZRAKOPLOVNO-TEHNIČKI CENTAR d.d., Sisačka 39 E, 
10410 Velika Gorica

Description of the procurement
Nabava lož ulja LUS-I

Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Rok isporuke (R) / Weighting: 10 bodova (10%)
Cost criterion - Name: Cijena ponude (C) / Weighting: 90 bodova (90%)

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

Administrative information

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2023/S 010-019470

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Title:
Lož ulje LUS-I

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/019470-2023


156706-2023 Page 3/3

VI.5.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
03/03/2023

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: INA - Industrija nafte d.d.
National registration number: 27759560625
Postal address: Avenija V. Holjevca 10
Town: Zagreb
NUTS code: HR050 Grad Zagreb
Postal code: 10020
Country: Croatia
Telephone: +385 16450528
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 292 000,00 HRK
Total value of the contract/lot: 260 838,00 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Državna komisija za kontrolu postupaka javne nabave
Postal address: Koturaška cesta 43/IV
Town: Zagreb
Postal code: 10000
Country: Croatia
E-mail: dkom@dkom.hr
Telephone: +385 14559930
Fax: +385 14559933
Internet address: www.dkom.hr

Date of dispatch of this notice
10/03/2023

mailto:dkom@dkom.hr?subject=TED
http://www.dkom.hr

